214D-M-V4.1
FIELD MOUNTED
BATCH CONTROLLER
MODEL 214D
June 2017
214D-M-V4.1
214D-M-V4.1
CONTENTS
1. Introduction 1
1.1 Model Number Designation 3
1.2 Intrinsic Safety Approvals 4
2. Specification 6
3. Operation 8
3.1 Front Panel Operation 8
3.2 Test Mode 10
3.3 Batch Operations 11
3.3.1 Control Outputs 11
3.3.2 Signal Timeout 12
4. Programming 13
4.1 Program Steps 14
4.2 Example 15
5. Valve Control and DC Power 16
6. Battery Backup Version 18
7. Flowmeter Input 19
8. Intrinsic Safety Connections 24
8.1 Coils 24
8.2 Simple Apparatus 25
8.3 Namur Proximity Switches 25
8.4 Relay Outputs 27
214D-M-V4.1
9. Installation 29
9.1 Wall Mounting 29
9.2 Panel Mount Version 30
9.3 Removing the Front Panel 31
9.4 The Main Electronics 33
9.5 Wiring 34
9.6 Maintenance 34
9.7 Terminal Designations 34
Index 35
214D-M-V4.1
Introduction 1
1. INTRODUCTION
The Model 214Di Batch Controller is a microprocessor based instrument
which accepts a frequency or pulse input from a wide range of flowmeters
and automatically controls the batching of fluids via a one stage or two
stage control valves. The instrument displays the Preset value, a Resettable
Batch Total and an accumulated Total directly in engineering units.
The Batch Controller is intrinsically safe and can be used in hazardous
areas provided it is connected as directed to approved flowmeters and
control solenoids.
The Model 214Di is fully programmable from the front panel; the user
can program scaling factors, decimal point positions, valve delays and
signal timeouts.
The instrument is compatible with a wide range of flowmeters. Links on the
input board enable the circuit to be configured for millivolt signals, reed
switches, Namur proximity switches and most other signal types.
The instrument is housed in an attractive polycarbonate enclosure which
is completely watertight. A universal bracket is supplied as standard for
wall mounting while optional pipe or panel mounting brackets are also
available.
The Model 214D is an upgraded version of the Contrec Model 214. The
following improvements have been made in the Model 214D:
� The voltage drop across the solenoid outputs in the 214D is only 0.8 Volts.
� The voltage supply for the DC input can go as low as 9 Volts.
� The 214D has an overall lower current consumption than the previous
model with an improved battery life - the battery life in the new model
is typically 5 years regardless of the time the unit spends in totalising or
batching modes.
� The millivolt input can accept signals as low as 15mV P-P.
� The 214D has a wide frequency range - 0Hz to 10kHz.
� The 214D has a wider K-factor range - K-factors from 0.0001 to 999,999
can be programmed.
� Unlike the previous Model 214, the 214D has an additional mounting
option - it is available in a panel mount version.
� The 214D has an improved output response time of less than 20msec.
� Ability with battery backup to resume a batch if external power is
interrupted.
� The 214D has a Test Mode for testing control outputs.
� A programmable batch limit is provided.
214D-M-V4.1

214D-M-V4.1
Introduction 3
1.1 MODEL NUMBER DESIGNATION
The Model Number of the 214Di describes the unit type, output and
backup options installed and the mounting options.
Model 214Di . 2 0 C
Model
Intrinsically Safe
Batch Controller - 214Di 0 - Standard solid state relay
outputs
Type of Mounting
0 - No cable entry holes
1 - Panel mount
2 - Wall mount with cable glands
4 - 1" NPT or BSP bottom stem
flowmeter mount
5 - 1" NPT or BSP rear stem
flowmeter mount
6 - 2" galvanised pipe bracket
Approvals
C     CSA USA / Canada approval
M   ATEX/IECEx approval
eg. Standard non IS wall mounted Batch Controller would be Model 214Di.20
214D-M-V4.1
Introduction4
1.2 INTRINSIC SAFETY APPROVALS
The Model 214Di is certified for use in hazardous areas and has IECEx, ATEX
and CSA US/C approvals.
The Model 214Di certification details are:
IECEx Approval IECEx BVS 15.0099X
Rat ing   Ex  ia  I IB  T4  Gb
ATEX Approval BVS 15 ATEX E 106 X
Rating II 2G Ex ia IIB T4 Gb
Ambient Temperature: Maximum ambient temperature of 60°C.
CSA US/C Approval    LR 104 840-5.
Type: Class 1, Groups C and D.
When installing in hazardous areas, the instrument must be installed
according to the guidelines in Section 8 and in accordance with standards for
wiring and installation in hazardous areas.
DC Power
The input can be connected to IS circuits with the following maximum
values: